On September 29, 2023, AFG purchased 456,621 shares of Stock in BEN AI for 

$2.19 per share for the agreed upon aggregate purchase price of $1.0 million. 

39. As part of the First Subscription Agreement, AFG paid an additional $5,500,000 in 

March of 2024, fulfilling the full six million five-hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000) 

commitment.  

40. At or around the time AFG was entering into these agreements with BEN AI, Shawn 

Lucas was assigned a role as a business developer in relation to the BEN Auto project. 

41. In addition to his role with the BEN Auto project, Shawn Lucas was also